
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Gurdip Paddan 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

28 May 2019 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 6 June 2019 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  
 

 To note that the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Panel for the 2019/20 
Municipal Year will be appointed at the Cabinet meeting on 4 June 2019. 
 

2.   SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

3.   APOLOGIES  
 

4.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019 
(previously circulated).  
 

Public Document Pack



5.   NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
11  
 

6.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

8.   PARKING SERVICES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services 
on a revised parking services work programme for 2019-2021. 
 

9.   INTRODUCTION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS IN VARIOUS ROADS, 
HANDSIDE WARD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY (Pages 13 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
on the implementation of proposed waiting restrictions. 
 

10.   INTRODUCTION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS, RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING 
SCHEME IN VARIOUS ROADS, FRENCH HORN LANE, EAST AND SOUTH 
WEST WARDS, HATFIELD (Pages 29 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
on the creation of a traffic regulation order. 
 

11.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 13 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

 
 
 
 



PART II 
 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman) 

S.Kasumu 
A.Chesterman 
B.Fitzsimon 
G.Hayes 
T.Kingsbury 
 

J.Quinton 
D.Richardson 
A Rohale 
P.Shah 
P.Zukowskyj 
 

 Co-opted Members:- 
Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
To be appointed 

 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Gurdip 
Paddan, Governance Services on 01707 357349 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Part I 
Main author: Vikki Hatfield 
Executive Member: Stephen Boulton 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 6 JUNE 2019 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 

PARKING SERVICES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

1 Executive Summary 

Parking Services Resource 

1.1 In July 2018, following recommendation from CPPP, Cabinet approved an 
additional officer resource for a fixed two year contract to be appointed to the 
Parking Services team. This officer role was to carry out consultations with 
residents and businesses, which were on the approved Council’s Parking 
Services Work Programme. Initially, the post was successfully filled for 6 months, 
however the post become vacant in February and although the vacancy has 
been advertised on two occasions, the Council has not succeeded in employing 
a person to the position. 

1.2 Additionally, another two year fixed term position in Parking Team became 
vacant in April 2019, and one of the Senior Parking Technician posts has more 
recently become vacant. Every endeavour is being made to promptly fill the 
vacancies. 

Work Programme Review  

1.3 The Parking Services Work Programme was approved in July 2018 and took into 
consideration the number of large projects on the work programme; was 
programmed until March 2020. The current vacancies in Parking Team are likely 
to have a consequence on the projects within the work programme.  

Parking Improvements 

1.4 Off street parking improvements are carried out in areas of the borough, which 
are on the parking work programme, in tandem with the consultation with 
residents and businesses on parking restrictions. As these parking bays can be 
carried out on public highway and/or council land they require different approval 
processes, which need to be followed before any parking changes are 
implemented. In nearly all instances, residents are supportive of the parking bay 
improvements the council make, as this creates additional parking provision in 
their residential areas. However, on rarer occasions, residents in some locations 
may feel that the Council is removing parking provision. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Panel recommend to approve to Cabinet the revised Parking Services 
Work Programme 2019-2021, as outlined in Appendix A.  This is based on the 
resource level set out in section 3.1 of the report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

2.2 That the Panel note the approval process for Parking Improvements which are 
carried out by the Council, outlined in 3.4 - 3.8. 

3 Explanation 

Parking Services Resource 

3.1 Currently we have three vacancies in the Parking Services team. There is one 
two year fixed term vacancy and an 18 month fixed term vacancy. The Council 
has advertised the 18 month vacancy on two occasions and have not been 
successful in filling the post. It is thought that people are not prepared to leave a 
full time position with only a guarantee of 18 months to 2 years employment. The 
Council are proposing to merge the two fixed term vacancies to provide one 3.5 
year fixed term contract, it is hoped this will be a more attractive employment 
opportunity. 

Work Programme Review  

3.2 Due to the three vacancies the work programme will need to be reflect the 
reduced resource.  

3.3 See Appendix A for current status of the work programme and the proposed 
changes. As you will see Salisbury Village is currently on the work programme 
for junction protection only. However, a large amount of roads are likely to be 
adopted in the next 12 months, which will mean the restrictions managed 
privately, using Contract Law, will no longer be enforceable when the roads are 
formally adopted. The roads currently have a resident parking permit scheme 
operating in this area which is close to the Hatfield Business Park and the 
University Campus, the removal of these restrictions would have a detrimental 
impact on these residents. 

Parking Improvements  

3.4 All Parking Improvements can be o
[...]
ining areas who are not requesting further restrictions 

Anticipate the 
formal stage to 
start in 
October/November 
2019 

  Verge Protection Order  Anticipate the 
formal stage to 
start in December 
2019 

  Monitoring period  Six months after 
the last scheme 
commences 

Amendments Amendment of A09 and A10 - Creation of new parking 
bays in Birdcroft Road and conversion of permit bays in 
Parkway to shared use. Each required to facilitate parking 
for new surgery 

Anticipated the 
formal stage to 
start in January 
2019 
 

  Amendment of A03 – Construction of new parking bays. 
Add to resident parking permit scheme and amend the 
Verge Protection Order 

Anticipated the 
formal stage to 
start in January 
2019 
 

Essendon Residents and businesses have been consulted , this 
scheme has reached the formal stage with proposals for 
junction protection and a Verge protection order  

Formal stage to 
start in August 
2019 
 

Hatfield town 
centre car parks 

Due to the proposal to build a Multi-storey car park in The 
Common, all restrictions will need to be amended in the 
town centre to ensure there is suitable shoppers parking 
close to the town centre as well as looking at how we can 
protect the long term parking provision for local workers 

Consultation to 
start with residents 
and businesses in 
July 2019 

Page 10



App
en

dix
 A

Salisbury 
Village 

In March 2019, the Council approved the inclusion of 
Salisbury Village on the Work Programme. This only 
extended to double yellow lines however, a large number 
of roads are due to be adopted this year which means the 
current restrictions which are managed by a private 
company will no longer be enforceable.   

To be added to the 
work programme, 
hope to start work 
in 2019. However 
this is dependent 
on the outcome of 
the above 
consultations  

Old Hatfield Residents have requested changes to the current 
restrictions. They are wanted the resident parking permit 
scheme to be extended to Saturdays and for some of the 
resident parking permits bays in the car park areas to be 
included within the same scheme. 

Consultation has 
yet to start with 
residents and 
businesses, not 
likely to start before 
2020-2021 

Peartree A number of challenges such as commuter parking and new 
developments such as the Wheat Quarter which may have 
further impact on residents.  

Consultation has 
yet to start with 
residents and 
businesses, not 
likely to start before 
2020-2021 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Part I 
Main author: Jack Carson 
Executive Member: Stephen Boulton 
Handside 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 6 JUNE 2019 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 

INTRODUCTION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS IN VARIOUS ROADS, HANDSIDE 
WARD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report primarily concerns two separate locations, the area of Lemsford Lane 
directly outside Stanborough School and Stanborough Close, a small residential 
cul de-sac. 

1.2 Lemsford Lane – a number of residents living opposite Stanborough School have 
complained of congestion and unnecessary obstruction. They maintain this 
occurs not only at school drop off/pick up time but also out of hours, particularly 
at weekends when the school is hosting sporting activities.  

1.3 Stanborough Close – elderly and less mobile residents living at the top end of the 
cul-de-sac, have reported difficulties in manoeuvring in and out of their parking 
bay due to the close proximity of vehicles parked opposite.  

1.4 This report sets out the findings of the informal consultation, the statutory 
consultation and the recommended course of action. Approximately 100 
properties and businesses have been consulted.  This report also outlines a 
modification notice (Appendix B) the Council served upon residents and the 
objections which were received in response to the advertised Orders. 

1.5 Two objections have been received relating to the proposed waiting restrictions. 
One pertaining to Lemsford Lane and the other from Stanborough Close; please 
see Appendix A. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Panel consider the objections received in 4.1 and 4.3; and in addition 
the issues raised in Section 15 around equalities and diversity. Having 
considered all the detailed issues in this report including any proposed mitigating 
actions; the Panel recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the implementation of 
the proposed waiting restrictions (Appendix C), for the reasons set out in this 
report. 

3 Explanation  

3.1 Lemsford Lane – A number of residents living opposite Stanborough School have 
requested double yellow lines to replace the existing single yellow line Monday to 
Friday restriction. They cite the fact that many of the participants for the Saturday 
sports activities, park on each side of the road, at times blocking their driveways 
and also making it difficult for the through passage of buses. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

3.2 A meeting with Stanborough School, local councillors, residents and Council 
Officers took place, and it was agreed that an investigation into the possible 
construction of a lay-by on the school side of the road be undertaken. Council 
officers from Landscape & Ecology subsequently recommended refusal of the 
planned parking improvements as it would necessitate the removal of several 
mature trees. 

3.3 Following the publication of the Notice in the Welwyn Hatfield Times on 3rd April 
2019 (see 3.4 below), further representations were submitted by residents 
requesting an additional length of double yellow lines on the school side of the 
road in lieu of the fact that a lay-by was no longer an option. 

Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 

3.4 On the 3rd April 2019 the public notice proposing “The Borough of Welwyn 
Hatfield (Various Roads, Welwyn Garden City) (Restriction of Waiting) 
Order 2019” (See Appen
[...]
s 

 
 
 
 
 

GIVEN under the Common Seal of the Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council this 
<Xth> day of <MONTH> <YEAR> 

 

         THE COMMON SEAL of the WELWYN ) 
         HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL was  ) 
         Hereunto affixed in the presence of:-     ) 
 
 
 
 
         Mayor 
 
 
 
 
         Authorised Officer 

 
 

Appendix C

Page 24



Appendix C

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Part I 
Main author: Martin Donohoe 
Executive Member: Stephen Boulton 
Hatfield East and Hatfield South West 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 6 JUNE 2019 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 

INTRODUCTION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS, RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING 
SCHEME IN VARIOUS ROADS, FRENCH HORN LANE, EAST AND SOUTH WEST 
WARDS, HATFIELD 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 Within the next year work is due to start on the redevelopment of Hatfield Town 
Centre, including proposals to construct a new multi-storey car in The Common 
car park. The redevelopment is likely to cause a level of parking displacement 
during and after the construction of the new car park. Residents and businesses 
in the in the roads surrounding the town centre are being consulted now on 
parking restrictions to minimise the effect of any displacement. The consultation 
area of “French Horn Lane” initially covered 23 roads to the south and east of the 
town centre. The consultation area was later expanded to include Oaklands 
Wood and St Albans Road East. 

1.2 In January 2018 the Council sent out the first round of consultation letters setting 
out the scope of the consultation. Options in the survey form for new restrictions 
included double yellow lines (DYLs) and permit parking zones (PPZs). The letter 
included a proposal to create a Verge Protection Order (VPO) to prevent parking 
on grass verges and pavements. There was also an option to “Do nothing” to 
indicate that no changes were required. 

1.3 A VPO covers the limits of the public highway, extending from the centre of the 
road to the highway boundary, which in many cases is the boundary of the 
private property, this could include verges and/or pavement. Yellow line waiting 
restrictions also share the same boundary. 

1.4 Some roads returned low numbers of responses, less than 20%. These roads 
were given a second opportunity to respond in May 2018.  As a result of the 
responses the French Horn Lane area was split into four separate consultation 
areas for supplementary consultation and detailed parking designs. The rest of 
this report relates to just areas 1 and 2. 

1.5 This report sets out the results of the informal consultation, the statutory 
consultation and the recommended course of action. This report also outlines two 
modifications that were made during the formal consultation and the objections 
which were received in response to the advertised Order. 

1.6 Twelve objections have been received relating to the proposed parking 
restrictions, please see Appendix A. 
 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



2 

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Panel consider the objections received in 4.1 and in addition the issues 
raised in Section 15, around equalities and diversity. Having considered all the 
detailed issues in this report including any proposed mitigating actions; 
recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of traffic regulation order 
(Appendix B) for the reasons set out in this report. 

3 Explanation  

3.1 Based on the responses from the first two survey letters sent to French Horn 
Lane Areas 1 - 4, the majority of respondents favoured a permit scheme to 
operate Monday to Friday between 8am to 6pm. 760 survey forms were sent out, 
192 responses were received.  
 
 

 

 

3.2 Areas 1 and 2 are located south of French Horn Lane and either side of Old 
Rectory Drive. They have similar parking issues. Being located close to the train 
station and within easy walking distance of the town centre, commuters and local 
workers compete with residents and visitors to the nearby school for parking 
spaces.  

3.3 Based on the results of the initial consultation in Area 1 and 2 a new proposal 
was created. The proposal would provide some “permit parking only” areas and 
some shared use bays that would allow permit holders to park all day or visitors 
to park for up to 2 hours. The overall effect of the proposed restrictions would be 
to remove all commuter parking. Businesses and other organisations located 
within Areas 1 and 2 would be entitled to buy permits for their staff. See plans in 
Appendix B   

Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 

3.4 On the 20th March 2019 the public notice proposing “The Borough of Welwyn 
Hatfield (Various Roads, French Horn Lane Area, Hatfield) (Restriction of 
Waiting, Parking Places and Permit Parking Zones) Order 2019” was 
advertised in the Welwyn Hatfield Times. Notices were also erected in the 
lengths of roads affected and letters delivered to residents and businesses. See 
Appendix B. 

3.5 In response to representations received after the publication of the notice, two 
Modification notices were made. Modification 1 added DYL restrictions in front of 
some garage blocks. Modification 2 changed the proposed restriction outside 
Glebe Court from “permit only parking” to “shared use parking” see Appendix C. 

3.6 Modification 1 was created to prevent parking displacement from the proposed 
PPZ obstructing the garage doors and access roads. No objections were made 
to the additional DYL restrictions. 

3.7 Modification 2 was created following objections to the PPZ from Glebe Court 
Sheltered Housing over concerns about the cost of visitor permits for carers, 

Type of restriction Restriction days Restriction times 

Do 
nothing 

Single 
Yellow 

Resident 
permits Mon-Fri Mon-Sat 9-11am 9am-5pm 8am-6pm 

60 39 105 70 45 34 22 63 

Page 30



3 

 

fa
[...]
majority of social family visits are likely to be late in the afternoon or at 
weekends when permits are not needed. 

j) The consultation letter and survey form was sent out to all addresses in 
the survey area. If a resident or business does not respond to a survey 
then it must be assumed they are willing to accept a parking scheme 
based on the views of others that do respond to the survey. 

k) The results shown in the table (see 3.1) are correct. Some respondents 
may tick more than one box. Some may not select any boxes or only 
partially complete the survey form. 

l) The Council is in no position to guarantee anyone a parking place. 
However, with the removal of the non-residential vehicles residents 
should be in a better position to find a parking space within a 
reasonable distance to their home. 

Page 32



5 

 

m) The proposed permit scheme is designed to encourage commuters to 
park in the station car park, or use alternative mode of transport to get 
to the train station. There are no permits for commuters. 

n) This is not true. Permit holders must not obstruct access to other 
resident’s driveways. 

o) The council are investigating the possibility of creating more parking 
spaces in the area. However, this is likely to be limited due to the lack of 
green areas and verges. Parking improvements are look at as part of 
the project and some locations may be better suited than others. Most 
services such as BT and Cable companies install the cabling in the 
verge which are incredibly expensive to lower to enable the construction 
of lay-bys to take place, also lamp columns and trees can affect 
whether a location is viable. 

p) Residents may purchase visitor permits on behalf of tradespersons. 
Permits can be administered online or arrangements can be made in 
advance for scratch card permits.  Delivery drivers do not need permits 
unless they have to leave their vehicle unattended. All vehicles will be 
observed for 2-3 minutes to see if loading/
[...]

Should you wish to make any representations regarding the proposed modifications please write to: 

Martin Donohoe, Parking Services, Council Offices, Welwyn Garden City, AL8 6AE, tel: 01707 
357000 email: parking@welhat.gov.uk  

Representations concerning the proposed modifications should be submitted, so as to be received 
by the Authority within 14 days of the date of this Notice. 
 

Consulting on this scheme is a statutory duty of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council. Any personal data 
you provide in responding to this Notice will be treated as confidential but will be shared with WHBC 
Officers; Borough Councillors and contracted third parties who are involved in the statutory process. 
We will not share identifiable data with third parties outside of the statutory process. Guidance on your 
rights in respect of personal data are published in the Privacy Policy on our website 
www.welhat.gov.uk 
 

Ka Ng, Corporate Director, Resources, Environment and Cultural Services, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL8 6AE 
13th May 2019. 

Page 74


	Agenda
	8 PARKING SERVICES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
	8a - Appendix A

	9 INTRODUCTION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS IN VARIOUS ROADS, HANDSIDE WARD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY
	9a - Stanborough - Appendix A - CPPP - 6.6.19
	9b -  Stanborough - Appendix B - updated
	9c - Stanborough - Appendix C - CPPP - 6.6.19
	9c1 - Stanborough Close - updated
	9c2 - Lemsford Lane V2 - updated

	10 INTRODUCTION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS, RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING SCHEME IN VARIOUS ROADS, FRENCH HORN LANE, EAST AND SOUTH WEST WARDS, HATFIELD
	10a - Appendix A
	10b - Appendix B
	FHLA 1-2 NOI
	FHLA 1-2 SOR
	French Horn Lane Area  drawing 1
	French Horn Lane Area  drawing 2
	Draft RPPS TRO FHLA 20-3-19

	10c - Appendix C
	Area 1 and 2 modifications notice 16-4-9
	Area 1 modification no2 notice 13-5-9







Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
6 June 2019 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 
* Reporting to Cabinet 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 6 June 2019 at 7.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman) 

 
 

  S.Kasumu, A.Chesterman, B.Fitzsimon, G.Hayes, 
T.Kingsbury, J.Quinton, D.Richardson, A Rohale, 
P.Shah and P.Zukowskyj 

 
   
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Head of Environment (D. Reyner) 
Parking and Cemetery Services Manager (V. Hatfield) 
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan) 
 

 
 

 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

 
It was noted that Councillors S. Boulton and S. Kasumu were elected Chairman 
and Vice Chairman respectively for the Municipal Year 2019/2020. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. PARKING SERVICES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services), which provided an update on the Parking Services work programme.  
In July 2018, following a recommendation from this Panel, Cabinet approved an 
additional officer resource for a fixed two year contract to be appointed to the 
Parking Services Team.  This officer role was to carry out consultations with 
residents and businesses, which were on the approved Council’s Parking 
Services Work Programme.  Initially, the post was successfully filled for six 
months, however the post had become vacant in February 2019 and although 
the vacancy had been advertised on two occasions, the Council has not 
succeeded in employing a person to the position. 
 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
6 June 2019 
 

 
 

Additionally, another two year fixed term position in Parking Services Team 
became vacant in April 2019 and one of the Senior Parking Technicians posts 
has more recently became vacant.  Every endeavour was being made to 
promptly fill the vacancies.  Discussion ensued on the vacancies and it was 
suggested that additional resource should be made available to enable the 
Parking Services Team.  It was noted that the Council was proposing to merge 
the two fixed term vacancies to provide one 3.5 year fixed term contract to make 
the position more appealing employment opportunity.    It was suggested that 
Cabinet be asked to make the post permanent to generate interest in the 
position.  The Panel agreed that the resource be considered as a permanent 
post as part of the budget setting process. 
 
The report noted that the Parking Services Work Programme 2018/20 had been 
approved in July 2018 and took into consideration the number of large projects 
on the work programme.  The current vacancies in the Parking Team was having 
an influence on the projects on the current work programme. 
 
It was noted that Peartree would need to be deferred, as a large number of 
roads in Salisbury Village were due to be adopted in the coming months by 
Hertfordshire County Council. This would mean the current parking restrictions 
could not be managed by the private company, therefore unable to be 
enforceable.  Members commented on work required at various junctions in 
Hatfield and surrounding areas such as Campion Road.  Although vehicles had 
been sighted parked on either side of the road/junction in congested areas; it 
was felt that this provided a form of traffic calming. It was agreed that Campion 
Road works be considered in the next work programme.  A Member commented 
that there may be resource available from the Hertfordshire County Council’s 
Locality Budget for improvement to highway junctions. 
 
The Panel noted that changing parking conditions often generated negative 
publicity with some parking being displaced into nearby roads.  With any change 
there will be some residents that see restrictions being imposed as a means of 
taking away parking spaces but in reality these vehicles appear to be parked in 
areas that are not designated parking bays. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Panel recommends to approve to Cabinet the revised Parking 
Services Work Programme 2019-2021, as outlined in Appendix A.  This 
being based on the resource level set out in section 3.1 of the report. 
 

2. That the Panel note the approval process for Parking Improvements 
which are carried out by the Council outlined in 3.4 -3.8. 
 

3. That the Panel recommends to Cabinet to look at Parking Services overall 
for the potential to expand resources as part of the budget setting 
process. 

 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
6 June 2019 
 

 
 

4. INTRODUCTION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS IN VARIOUS ROADS, 
HANDSIDE WARD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the introduction of waiting restrictions in various roads, Handside 
Ward, Welwyn Garden City.  The report primarily concerned two separate 
locations, the area of Lemsford Lane directly outside Stanborough School and 
Stanborough Close, a small residential cul de-sac. 
 
Consideration was given to Lemsford Lane, where a number of residents 
residing opposite Stanborough School had complained of congestion and 
unnecessary obstruction.  They had requested double yellow lines to replace the 
existing single yellow line Monday to Friday restriction.  Parking problems occur 
particularly at weekends when the school hosts sporting activities.  Buses find it 
difficult to pass through parked vehicles on either side of the road, as well as 
residents struggling to access/egress on to their off-street parking provision. 
 
It was reported that the elderly and the less mobile residents living at the top end 
of the Stanborough Close find it difficult to manoeuvre in and out of their parking 
bays due to the close proximity of vehicles parked opposite. 
 
The report set out the findings of the informal consultation, the statutory 
consultation and the recommended course of action.  Approximately 100 
properties and businesses had been consulted.  The report also outlined a 
modification notice (Appendix B) the Council served upon residents and the 
objections which were received in response to the advertised Orders. 
 
The two objections that were received related to the proposed waiting 
restrictions.  One pertaining to Lemsford Lane and the other from Stanborough 
Close (shown in Appendix A). 
 
The Panel commented on the parking outside the school and the possibility of a 
lay-by together with the impact on the residents within the vicinity.  The report 
noted that the Council’s Officers from Landscape and Ecology subsequently 
recommended refusal of the planned parking improvement in this area as it 
would necessitate the removal of several mature trees.  Members suggested that 
the school should notify parents of the parking issues.   
 

RESOLVED 
 
That having considered the objections received and in addition the issues 
raised around equalities and diversity and all the detailed issues in the 
report, including any proposed mitigating actions, the Panel recommends  
to Cabinet to proceed with the implementation of the amended proposed 
waiting restrictions (Appendix C), for the reasons set out in the report. 

 
 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
6 June 2019 
 

 
 

5. INTRODUCTION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS, RESIDENT PERMIT 
PARKING SCHEME IN VARIOUS ROADS, FRENCH HORN LANE, EAST AND 
SOUTH WEST WARDS, HATFIELD 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the introduction of waiting restrictions, resident permit parking 
scheme in various roads, French Horn Lane, East and South West wards, 
Hatfield.  It was noted that within the next year work was due to be started on the 
redevelopment of Hatfield Town Centre, including proposals to construct a new 
multi-storey car park in The Common car park.  The redevelopment is likely to 
cause a level of parking displacement during and after the construction of the 
new car park.  Residents and businesses most likely be affected in and around 
the surrounding roads of the town centre and these were being consulted on 
parking restrictions to minimise the effect of any displacement.  The consultation 
area of ‘French Horn Lane’ initially covered 23 roads to the south and east of the 
town centre.  The consultation area was later expanded to include Oaklands 
Wood and St Albans Road East. 
 
The first round of consultation letters had been sent out in January 2018 setting 
out the scope of the consultation.  Options in the survey form for new restrictions 
included double yellow lines (DYLs) and permit parking zones (PPZs).  The letter 
included a proposal to create a Verge Protection Order (VPO) to prevent parking 
on grass verges and pavements.  There was also an option to ‘Do nothing’ to 
indicate that no changes were required. 
 
The report noted that some roads returned low numbers of responses, less than 
20%.  These roads were given a second opportunity to respond in May 2018.  As 
a result of the responses the French Horn Lane area was split into four separate 
consultation areas for supplementary consultation and detailed parking designs.  
The rest of the report related to just areas 1 and 2. 
 
The Panel noted that based on the responses from the first two survey letters 
sent to French Horn Lane areas 1-4, the majority of respondents favoured a 
permit scheme to operate Monday to Friday between 8am to 6pm.  760 survey 
forms were sent out, 192 responses had been received. 
 
The overall effect of the proposed restrictions would be to remove all commuter 
parking.  Businesses and other organisations located within areas 1 and 2 would 
be entitled to buy permits for their staff (plans shown in Appendix B). 
 
Members sought clarification on parking for Blue Badge holders and health 
carers parking to visit their patients.  Officers advised that no permit was 
required for Blue Badge users and there are free permits available for family 
members who are carers.  If parking was required for an event such as a coffee 
morning; it was advisable to contact the Parking Services Team for advice.  The 
cost of parking permits for residents and businesses was discussed; officers 
advised the cost for permits had not changed in the ten years they have been in 
operation, green travel was also discussed. 
 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
6 June 2019 
 

 
 

Officers clarified the areas where the restrictions were being imposed – these 
being areas 1 and 2 located south of French Horn Lane and either side of Old 
Rectory Drive.   
 
The Council received 12 objection letters in relation to the proposed waiting 
restricts and these were summarised within the report (Appendix A).  A 
discussion ensued on bullet point ‘o’ in respect of residents having to purchase 
visitor permits on behalf of tradespersons.  It was clarified that delivery drivers do 
not need permits unless they have to leave their vehicle unattended.   
 
The Panel requested the following information ‘how many permits have been 
issued to Doctors and Health Visitors.  Possibility of renaming the scheme to 
‘Community Positive Scheme’ was suggested. 
 
Post Minute Note: Officers have confirmed that the Council has 58 active 
Doctors and Health Visitors permits. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That having considered the objections received and in addition the issues 
raised around equalities and diversity and all the detailed issues in the 
report, including any proposed mitigating actions, the Panel recommends 
to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of traffic regulation order 
(Appendix B) for the reasons set out in the report. 

 
 
Meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
GP 
 

 


